

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of)
)
METROPOLITAN EDISON COMPANY) Docket No. 50-289
) (Restart)
(Three Mile Island Nuclear)
Station, Unit No. 1)

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS
REPLY BRIEF ON THE
APPLICATION OF THE NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT



Ellyn R. Weiss
SHELDON, HARMON & WEISS
1725 I Street, N.W.
Suite 506
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 833-9070

DATED: November 30, 1979

1632 086

7912200 066

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. NEPA Applies to the NRC's Decision on Restart of TMI-1	3
B. NEPA Requires the Consideration in This Proceeding of the Consequences of Accidents Beyond the Design Basis . . .	14
III. CONCLUSION	26

1632 087

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Aluli v. Brown</u> , 437 F. Supp. 602 (D. Haw. 1977).....	10
<u>Andrus v. Sierra Club</u> -- U.S. --, 99 S.Ct. 2235 (1979).....	3, 9
<u>Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Committee v. A.E.C.</u> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir., 1971).....	4, 11, 12
<u>Carolina Environmental Study Group v. United States</u> , 510 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir., 1975).....	15
<u>Essex City Preservation Ass'n. v. Campbell</u> , 536 F.2d 956 (1st Cir., 1976).....	10
<u>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic River Ass'n</u> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976).....	3
<u>Gifford-Hill & Co., Inc. v. F.T.C.</u> , 523 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir., 1975).....	5, 9
<u>Greene City, Planning Board v. F.D.C.</u> , 455 F.2d 412 (2d Cir., 1972).....	22
<u>Jones v. Lynn</u> , 477 F.2d 885 (1st Cir., 1973).....	11
<u>Mobil Oil Corp. v. F.T.C.</u> , F.2d 170 (2d Cir., 1977).....	5, 9
<u>Monroe Cty. Conservation Council, Inc. v. Volpe</u> , 472 F.2d 693 (2d Cir., 1972).....	11
<u>NRDC v. Morton</u> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir., 1972).....	16
<u>Porter County Chapter v. A.E.C.</u> , 533 F.2d 1011 (7th Cir., 1976).....	15
<u>Public Service Co. of N.H. v. N.R.C.</u> , 582 F.2d 77 (1st Cir., 1978).....	3, 12
<u>Scientists Institute for Public Information</u> , <u>v. A.E.C.</u> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir., 1973).....	22
 <u>AGENCY DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Consumers Power Co. (Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2)</u> ALAB 123, 6 AEC 331 (1973).....	14, 18

Offshore Power Systems (Floating Nuclear Power
Plants), CLI _____, September 14, 1979..... 12, 16

Wisconsin Electric Power Co. (Point Beach
Nuclear Plant, Unit 2) ALAB-137, 6 AEC 491 (1973)..... 14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §4321..... 1
42 U.S.C. §4331..... 3, 9
42 U.S.C. §4332(2)(B)..... 4
42 U.S.C. §4332(2)(C)..... passim

REGULATIONS

10 CFR Part 2, Subpart B..... 6
10 CFR Part 2, Subpart G..... 6
10 CFR §2.202..... 8
10 CFR §2.204..... 8
10 CFR §2.205..... 8
10 CFR §50.57(b)..... 6
10 CFR Part 50, App. D..... 14
10 CFR §51.5(d)..... 7
40 CFR §1501.4..... 13
40 CFR §1502.9(c)(ii)..... 9
40 CFR §1502.22..... 22
40 CFR §150.18(a)..... 9

MISCELLANEOUS

NUREG-0518, TMI-2 Lessons Learned Task Force Status Report
and Short-Term Recommendations, July 1979..... 19
NUREG-0585, TMI-2 Lessons Learned Task Force Final Report,
October, 1979..... 20
NRC Statement on Risk Assessment and the Reactor Safety
Study Report (WASH-1400) In Light of the Risk
Assessment Review Group Report, January 18, 1979..... 18
